Net realized and unrealized (gains) losses on investments (a)   (2,688 )   (1,685 )   874   763

Other expenses   683   540   97   146

Interest expense on leased building the Company was previously deemed to
own for accounting purposes   —   —   775   612

Adjusted net operating income   $ 48,448   $ 41,890   $ 37,367   $ 34,138

(a) Includes net realized gains of $1.9 million and $5.4 million for the change in net unrealized gains/losses on equity securities in the three
and six months ended June 30, 2019, respectively, in accordance with ASU 2016-01 (net realized gains of $521,000 and net realized losses
of $1.2 million for the respective prior year periods).

Tangible Equity (per Share) and Pre-Dividend Tangible Equity (per Share)

We define  tangible  equity  as  shareholders’ equity  less  goodwill  and intangible  assets  (net  of  amortization).   Our  definition  of  tangible  equity  may not  be
comparable to that of other companies, and it should not be viewed as a substitute for shareholders’ equity calculated in accordance with GAAP.  We use tangible
equity internally to evaluate the strength of our balance sheet and to compare returns relative to this measure.  The following table reconciles shareholders’ equity
to tangible equity for June 30, 2019, December 31, 2018, and June 30, 2018 and reconciles tangible equity to tangible equity before dividends for June 30, 2019.

  June 30, 2019   December 31, 2018   June 30, 2018

($ in thousands, except for share data) Equity
Equity per

share   Equity
Equity per

share   Equity
Equity per

share

Shareholders' equity $ 791,050   $ 26.08   $ 709,241   $ 23.65   $ 689,243   $ 23.04

Goodwill and intangible assets 219,070   7.22   219,368   7.31   219,867   7.35

Tangible equity $ 571,980   $ 18.86   $ 489,873   $ 16.34   $ 469,376   $ 15.69

Dividends to shareholders for the six months ended June 30,
2019 18,339   0.6

Pre-dividend tangible equity $ 590,319   $ 19.46

For more information contact:

Kevin Copeland

SVP Finance & Chief Investment Officer

Investor Relations

441-278-4573

InvestorRelations@jrgh.net

Source: James River Group Holdings, Ltd.

mailto:InvestorRelations@jrgh.net